BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 733659 §
issued to TONI CHRISTIAN HOLT § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

" considered the matter of TONI CHRISTIAN HOLT, Registered Nurse License Number 733659,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject

to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent

waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on May 19, 2014.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from El Centro College, Dallas, Texas
on December 15,2005. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas on September 14, 2006.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

9/2006 - 1/2007 RN Veteran's Administration Hospital
Dallas, Texas

1733659/0:185 ' C10

-
[
&
=
o
b
&

2
&
o

=4
=
g
3
s
8
o
o
=
o
2
5

=2
5
=}

M



Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

1/2007 - 1/2008 RN Select Specialty Hospital
Dallas, Texas

2/2008 - 3/2009 RN Enterprise Staffing Agency
Dallas, Texas

3/2009 - 7/2009 RN The Medical Center of Arlington
Arlington, Texas

3/2009 - 2011 RN Vitas Hospice Care
Dallas, Texas

3/2012 - 5/2013 RN Millwood Hospital
Dallas, Texas

6/2013 - Present Unknown

6. On or about July 31, 2006, Respondent was issued an ORDER OF CONDITIONAL
ELIGIBILITY by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law and Order of Conditional Eligibility, dated July 31, 2006, is attached and
incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

7. On or about November 8§, 2011, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas was issued the sanction of a WARNING WITH STIPULATIONS through an
Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Order dated November 8, 2011, is attached and incorporated by
reference as part of this Order.

8. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a RN with Millwood
Hospital, Arlington, Texas, and had been in that position for one (1) year and one (1) month.

9 On or about April 27,2013, while working as a RN at Millwood Hospital, Arlington, Texas,
Respondent failed to immediately call Emergency Medical Services (EMS) when she found
Patient Medical Record Number 000063694 unresponsive. In addition, she failed to contact
the physician in a timely manner when she determined the patient's blood sugar level was
seventeen (17) and the oxygen saturation level was seventy one percent (71%). Instead,
Respondent administered Glucagon intravenously (IV), despite a facility policy disallowing
the administration of IV medications, and without a physician's order. Respondent's conduct
was likely to injure the patient from a delay in EMS interventions and from Glucagon being
administered without a physician's expertise.
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10.  Inresponse to Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent states that she found the patient
unresponsive, called for a rapid response, retrieved the emergency medication kit, and then
administered oxygen at 2.5 Liters and Glucagon intravenously. The patient began to arouse,
her blood sugar increased to 30, and her oxygen saturation began to rise. Respondent states
that she called for 911 assistance as soon as the patient failed to respond to the intended
course of treatment. EMS arrived and transported the patient to the hospital. Respondent
states that, later, the physician thanked her and congratulated her, and the director of nursing
congratulated her for her actions, and said she may have saved the patient’s life.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.11(1)(A),(1))(B),(1)(C),()(D),(1)(M)&(1)(P) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(DB)&A).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
733659, heretofore issued to TONI CHRISTIAN HOLT, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

TERMS OF ORDER
L SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH STIPULATIONS in accordance with the terms of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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II. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects

with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ez seq., the RulesAand

Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1

et seq., and this Order.

I11. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s) within one (1) year of entry of this Order, unless otherwise specifically indicated:

A.

/733659/0:185

A _course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethies that shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the

Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles
of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's

~ Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft

and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance
Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification.
Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved.

A Board-approved course in medication administration with a didactic
portion of not less than six (6) hours and a clinical component of not less than
twenty-four (24) hours. Both the didactic and clinical components be
provided by the same Registered Nurse. The course's content shall include:
a review of proper administration procedures for all standard routes;
computation of drug dosages; the six (6) rights of medication administration;
factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects resulting
from improper administration. The clinical component SHALL focus on
tasks of medication administration only. The course description shall indicate
goals and objectives for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods
to be used to determine successful completion of the course. Successful
completion of this course requires RESPONDENT to successfully complete
both the didactic and clinical portions of the course.
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IV.

C. The course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact
hour online program provided by the National Council of State
Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form
or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention
of Monitoring at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board
approval of any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of
Course Completion forms are available from the Board at
www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse,

providing direct patient care in a licensed healthcare setting, for a minimum of sixty-four (64) hours

per month for eight (8) quarterly periods [two (2) ycars] of cmployment. This requirement will not

be satisfied until eight (8) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have elapsed. Any quarterly

period without continuous employment with the same employer for all three (3) months will not

count towards completion of this requirement. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do

not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as appropriate,

will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this requirement.

/733659/0:185

A. Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of
this Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of
this Order. While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL
notify all future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy
of this Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of
employment.

B. Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of
Employment" form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's "Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five
(5) days of employment as a nurse.
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Indirect Supervision: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as
a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed
Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational
Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be
on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years
experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is
currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice,
or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or
contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

Incident Reporting: For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period,
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to immediately submit any
and all incident, counseling, variance, unusual occurrence, and medication or
other error reports involving RESPONDENT, as well as documentation of
any internal investigations regarding action by RESPONDENT, to the
attention of Monitoring at the Board's office.

Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board,
periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of
the Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for eight (8)
quarters [two (2) years] of employment as a nurse.

RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed

from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may

be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further
disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. 1understand that when this
Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I
understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to
investigation and disciplinary sanction, including possible revocation of my license(s) to practice

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

N

Signed this ay of Sa "U"“al ,20_{

Cw@%

TONI CHRISTIAN HOLT, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _oZ "d day of _Jan uarbi ,20 S .

SEAL @//u iﬁﬁ

SR, o KELLIE MICHELLE LEE .
N e ot ox0s |} Notary Public in and for the State of _ 7€y} S

o PR My Commission Expires

TR October 16, 2018
Rodﬁey Montes, Attorney for Respondent

Signed this ; /éday of ) dinu ‘*} ,20/8

"‘o;”
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 2nd day of January, 2015, by TONI

CHRISTIAN HOLT, Registered Nurse License Number 733659, and said Order is final.

Effective this _10th day of February , 20_15.

ot (e
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa
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| considered the matter of TONI CHRISTIAN HOLT, Registered Nurse License Number '73365y,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.
Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have -
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
‘proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on September 7,2011,

by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

"~ FINDINGS OF FACt
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters spcciﬁéd below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondentreceived an Associate Degree in Nursing from El Centro College, Dallas, Texas,

on December 15, 2005. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on September 14, 2006.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
) 09/2006 - 01/2007 RN Dallas Veterans Administration Hospital
“Dallas, Texas™
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10.
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

01/2007 - 01/2008 RN Select Specialty Hospital
Dallas, Texas
- 02/2008 - 03/2009 RN - Enterprise Staffing Agency
Dallas, Texas
03/2009 - 07/2009 RN The Medical Center of Arlington
Arlington, Texas

07/2009 - Present Eniployment history unknown.

On July 31, 2006, Respondent was issued an Order of Conditional Eligibility by the Board

- of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of

Law, and July 31, 2006, Conditional Order of Eligibility is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with The
Medical Center of Arlington, Arlington, Texas, and had been in this posmon for three (3)

~ months.

" On or about June 1, 2009 through June 14,2009, while employed as a Registered Nurse with

the Medical Center of Arlington, Arlington, Texas, Respondent withdrew Xanax, Phenergan, -
Tramadol, and Morphine from the Medication Dispensing System (Accudose) for patients,
but failed to document, or accurately document the administration of the medication in the
patients’ Medication Adiinistration Records and/or nurse’s notes. Respondent’s conduct
was likely to injure the patients in that subsequent care glvers would rely on her
documentation to further medicate the patients which could result in an overdose.

On or about June 1, 2009 through June 22, 2009, while employed as a Registered Nurse with
the Medical Center of Arlington, Arlington, Texas, Respondent withdrew Dilaudid, Xanax,
Phenergan, Tramadol, and Morphine from the Medication Dispensing System (Accudose)
for patients, but failed to follow the facility’s policy and procedure for the wastage of any of
the unused portioris of the medications, Respondent’s conduct was likely to deceive the
hospital pharmacy and placed them in violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and
safety Code (controlled Substances Act).

On or about June 1, 2009 through June 22, 2009, while employed as a Registered Nurse with

‘the Medical Center of Arlington, Arlington, Texas, Respondent misappropriated Dilaudid,
_ Xanax, Phenergan, Tramadol, and Morphine belonging to the facility and patients thereof,

or failed to take precautions to prevent such misappropriation. Respondent’s conduct was
likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of medications.

]
1
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11.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) through Ten (10), Respondent states:
“Ideny all three formal charges and maintains that I voluntarily submitted to a drug screen
when confronted by my employer and that such results were negative. I also maintain that
I worked as the clinical coordinator at this facility and as such would sometimes be required
to remove medications from the Accudose to assist other nurses. The other nurses were the
primary care takers assigned to such patients and it was accordingly their responsibility to
ensure such medications were properly documented and wasted. | believe that it is because
of my role as clinical coordinator and the fact that I would assist other nurses by withdrawing
medications that the applicable records suggest that I was deficient in my documentation and
wastage or that I was misappropriating medications.”

Formal Charges were filed on December 3, 2010.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on December 6, 2010.

- CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Téxas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(A),(B)&(D). and 22 TEX: ADMIN.
CopE §217.12(1)(B),(4),(6)(G),(8),(10)(C),(10)(E)and(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 733659,

heretofore issued to TONI CHRISTIAN HOLT, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas ‘

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

‘;li‘exas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

733659.149 , -3- C10



Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the. State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in _the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

¢)) RESPONDENT SHALL, withippne (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not Bcing offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a xﬁinimum of six (6) hours in
length. The cov_.use's’ con;teflt shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, conﬁdent%ality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;

~and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

733659.149 -4 - -C10



Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and iﬁ addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found af the following Board website address:
http.//'www.bon.state. tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider,
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be

approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a

~ minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hqur

clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registeréd Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion
form, provided by the Board, to .the office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful
completion of the course. This course shgll be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this
Order, ifany, and in a;idition to any continuing education.requirements the Bo;xrd has for relicensure.
Board-approved courses may be found at the jollowing Board website address:

http://www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

| -.complete a course innursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the

course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home

733659.149 -5- c10



study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of cléssroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standa:ds.relabed 1)
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods -of alternative | record-keeping; and computerized documentation.t

RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of
the course, This coﬁrse shall be taken in addition to ény other courses stipulated in this Order, ifany,
and in addition to any continuingA education requirements the Board has for relicensure, Bo&rd-

approved courses may be found at ihe_ SJollowing Board website address:

~ (4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of'Nur‘sving (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of compleﬁon for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding Board-approved courses may be found at
the Jollowing Board website address:

htip./fwww.bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryacti on/stipscourses. html,

e ITIS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS. A-NURSE-IN THE

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND

733659.149 . -6- C10



PRACTICEIN A HOS?ITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN 'SUC.H SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURSPERMONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FORONE(1) YEAR"®
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
- UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS
APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:
(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify éach present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present
-a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decisioﬁ issued by the Administrative Law
,,,..Iudge, ifany, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a .comi)lcte copy of this Order and
all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future efnployer
prior to accepting an offer of employment.
(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provide‘d to the Respondent by the Board, fo’ the Board"s
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Ordér. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notiﬁcétion of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by

oo the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a

733659.149 -7- Ci0



Registered Nurse, of by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, iflicensed asa Licenséd
Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facilAity grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervisiﬁg nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years'experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
A working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL‘ NOT bé employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospic;e, or home health agency. RESPQNDENT SHALL NOT be self-
“employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to sub_rnit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Bqérd, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
- nursing. Thesé reports shall be completed by the nurse who s@ewises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month period for one (1) year of employinent as a nurse.
(9)RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from .the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol,
Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as
prescribed by alicensed practitiénef foralegitimate pﬁrpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT SHALL -
CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a'wn'tteﬁ report identifying the niedication, dosage and
the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the

Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the

—event that prescriptionsfor controlled-substances-are required for periods of two (2) weeks or

longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to a pain management

733659.149 -8- : c10



and/or chemical dependency evaluation by a Beard approved evaluator. The performing
evaluator must submit a written report meeting the Board's requirements to the Board's office
within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substanées, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at lez;st twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per rﬁonth. For the remainder of the sﬁpulation
period, random screens shall be performed at least oncé every three (3) months, All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method

, 'accei)tcd by the Board.

. Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines . Methaqualone
Cannabinoids ’ Opiates
Cocaine _ Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during
| the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.
All'screens shall be propeﬂy monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each

- _specimenobtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

drug screening during the stipulation period.
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Any positive resuit for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be régaxded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's licen’se(s) and nurse licensure' compact privileges, if any,

to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all enctimbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligib'le for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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INT'S € FICATION

[understand that [ have the right 1o legal counse! prior 1o signing this Agreed Order,

Thave roviewed this Ordex. 1neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature

on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said

Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I

understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the

texms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. [ understand that if I fail to

comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary

sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncotmpliance.

Signed this _\

7
TONI CHRISTIAN HOLT, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed bcfozc me this __gl_ day of DC@M 20410 {

SEAL

G‘-rog Doqus

Gomm, aq» II-IZ-M

%@4 &,,.-/

Notary ﬁxl:hc in and fQ the State of __J .Ou_ﬁ.lg

0 t‘orw

V Cdl
Dan Lype, Attorney for Respondent

133659.149
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 12" day of October, 2011, by TONI

CHRISTIAN HOLT, Registcredv Nurse License Number 733659, and said Order is final.

Effective this 8" day of November, 2011.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of §

TONI CHRISTIAN HOLT $ ORDER OF
PETITIONER for Eligibility for § CONDITIONAL ELIGIBILITY
Licensure §

On the date entered below, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas,

hereinafier referred to as the Board, considered the Application for Initial Licensure by Examination

and supporting documents filed by TONI CHRISTIAN HOLT, hereinafter referred to as

PETITIONER, together with any documents and information gathered by staff and PETITIONER's

Certificate contained herein. Information received by the Board produced evidence that

PETITIONER may have violated Section 301.452 ez seq., Texas Occupations Code.

PETITIONER waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agrced'lo

the entry of this Order offered on May 17,2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive

Director.

2.

3.

4.

“territoryorcountry, whetherornotasentence was-imposed-including any-pending criminal

FINDINGS OF FACT

On or about December 6, 2005, Petitioner submitted an Application for Initial Licensure by
Examination requesting a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance wuh
Section 301.257 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

Petitioner waived representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review.

Petitioner graduated with an Associate Degree in Nursing from El Centro College, Dallas,
Texas, in December 2005.

Petitioner completed the Application for Licensure by Examination and answered "no” to
Question Number One (1), which reads as follows: "Have you been convicied, adjudged
guilty by a court, pled guilty, no contest or nolo contendere to any crime in any state,

charges or unresolved arrests? This includes expunged offenses and deferred adjudication
with or without prejudice of guilt.”
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10.

Petitioner failed to disclose the following criminal history, to wit:

On November 21, 1991, Petitioner was arrested for the misdemeanor offense of Carrying a
Prohibited Weapon in Irving, Texas. In a written statement to the Board, Petitioner stated
that she was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of twenty-five dollars ($25.00).

There is no evidence of any subsequent criminal conduct.
In a written statement to the Board, Petitioner stated that she answered “no” to the criminal

history question on her application because she does remember the judge telling her she may
say that she has never been convicted of a crime.

Licensure of Petitioner poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the public.

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made on
the basis of the information provided by Petitioner.

Petitioner has sworn that her past behavior conforms to the Board's professional character

requirements. Petitioner presented no evidence of behavior which is inconsistent with good
professional character.

Petitioner has been advised that any information found to be incomplete, incorrect, or
misleading will be considered and may result in an ultimate determination of ineligibility or

-the later revocation of a license obtained through misrepresentation.

On May 17, 2006, the Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past behavior
in light of the character factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.27 and

determined that Petitioner currently demonstrates the cntena required for good professional
character,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board of Nurse Examiners has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sccuon 301.453,
Texas Occupations Code.

Petitioner has submitied a petition in compliance with Section 301.257 er seq., Texas
Occupations Code.

Petitioner's criminal history reflects criminal conduct which is grounds for denial of a license
under Section 301.452 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

Per tioner shall immediately nc notrfﬂtre“B@ard ofany” fact or-event that could constitute a
ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452, Texas Occupations Code.
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3. The Board may license an individual who has been previously convicted, adjudged guilty by
a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime whether or not a sentence was
imposed upon consideration of the factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.28
and evaluating the direct relationship to nursing according to Chapter 53, Section 53. 001 et
seq., Texas Occupations Code.

6.  The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsistent with the Board’s
character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 Texas Administrative Code
§213.27, the Board is satisfied that the individual is able to consistently conform her conduct
to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the Board's Rules and Regulations, and
generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that upon meeting the requirements for
graduation and payment of any required fees, TONI- CHRISTIAN HQLT, PETITIONER, is
CONDITIONALLY ELIGIBLE to sit for the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered
Nurses (NCLEX-RN‘” Examination). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be eligible for temporary
authorization to practice as a Graduate Nu;sevin the State of Texas.
| ITISFURTHER ORDERED that PETITIONER SHALL comply in all respects with
the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code
- §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure
and Practxcc 22 TEX. ADMIN CODE §211 0] et seq., and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to PETITIONER's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas. | ‘ A

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while PETITIONER's license is

encumbered by this Order the PETITIONER may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to

of Nursing in the party state where PETITIONER wishes to work.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that PETITIONER, upon attaining a passing grade on |
the NCLEX-RN®, shall be issued a license to practice nursing in the State of Texas which shall bear
the appropriate notation and PETITIONER SHALL be subject to the following stipulations.

(1) PETITIONER SHALL, within one ) year-of initial licensure, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course 1o be
approved, the target audience shal) inélude nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and
documentation ofcare. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted. PETITIONER
SHALL CAQSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completién form,
provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify PETITIONER'S successful completion

~of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stxpulated in [hlS Order, if

any, and in‘addition to any contmumg education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-

approved courses may be Jound on the Board's website, www bne.state. Lx.us (under BNE events).

(2) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of initial licensure, successfully
complete a course in nursing ethics. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of the course
prior to enrollment only'if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a .minim’um of six (6)
contact hours in length. 'In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include
Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: principles of nursipg ethics;
confidentiality; and professional boundaries. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring

e __institution to submit_a Verification. of Course Completion -form;-provided by-t he-Board; to-verify——————

PETITIONER's successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to
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any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. * Board approved

courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.x. us (under BNE events).

(3) PETITIONER SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifly
dollars ($250.00). PETITIONER SHALL paythi§ fine within forty-five (45) days of initial hcensure
in the State of Texas. Payment is to be made directly to the Board of Nurse Examiners in the form
of cashier’s check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order, PETITIONER SHALL be issued an unencumbered licer?se and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I'am the Petitioner in this matter. T have fully and truthfully disclosed all of my past
criminal conduct, and I have caused a complete and accurate criminal hislory to be submitted to the
Board of Nurse Examiners from each jurisdiction in which I have been adjudged guilty by way of
conviction or deferred order. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my Petition for
Declaratory Order, has been in conformity with the Board's professional character rule. 1 have
provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation of
the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any procedure short of conviction,
such as: conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal. | have no criminal prosecution
pending in any jurisdiction.

In connection with my petition, I acknowledge that I have read and | understand
Section 301.257, Texas Occupations Code, Section 301.452(a), (b) and (c), Texas Occupations
Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 er seq., Texus Occupations Code, and Board Rules 213.27,
213.28,and 213.29 at 22 Texas Administrative Code, 1 agree with all terms of this Order, including
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any stipulations as set out in this Order. I
acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and [ understand that L am not eligible to receive a Graduate
Nurse Permit to practice. I agree to inform the Board of any other fact or event that could constitute
a.ground for denial of licensure prior to registering for the NCLEX-RN® Examination or accepting
any permit or license from the Board of Nurse Examiners.

Funderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, incfuding revocation of my license to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

I'understand that | can be re resented by an attorney in this matter. | waive
P Y Y

representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that the:

Executive Director of the Board of Nurse Examiners enter this Order.

/""%‘g’r‘ oy | Simedtis /2 ) Ofﬁ/uw -
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AL ot . . TONI CHRISTIAN HOLT, PETITIONER
day of g Juf oL

Swomn to and subscribed before me this

SEAL -
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Board of Nurse Examiners for

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalfofthe

the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Order of

Conditional Eligibility that was signed onthe _19* dayof_July , 2006 , by TONI CHRISTIAN

HOLT, PETITIONER, for Application for licensure by examination, and said Order is final.

- Toni Holt :063

Entered this _3/ day of Jzz)v , 2006 .

BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

By:  Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director
on behalf of said Board
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